



































Office of River Protection

CD Monthly Report — November 2017

EXC-01a: Fiscal Year Cost and Schedule Report
Earned Value Data: Fiscal Year 2017

September-17

Tank Farms ORP-0014
Retrieve and Close SST's 5.02

EVMS Monthly and Fiscal Year Values
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Earned Value |  BCWS BCWP ACWP SPI CPI | FYBCWS| FYBCWP | FYACWP | FYSPI | FYCPI
Month
Oct 2016 $4,816 $4,996 $4,822 1.04 1.04 $4,816 $4,996 $4,822 1.04 1.04
Nov 2016 $7,924 $5,969 $7,241 0.75 0.82 $12,740 $10,965 $12,063 0.86 0.91
Dec 2016 $8,772 $7,401 $7,262 0.84 1.02 $21,512 $18,365 $19,325 0.85 0.95
Jan 2017 $8,646 $5,422 $5,360 0.63 1.01 $30,158 $23,787 $24,685 0.79 0.96
Feb 2017 $9,716 $6,707 $8,341 0.69 0.80 $39,874 $30,495 $33,026 0.76 0.92
Mar 2017 $1,903 $8,675 $12,056. 4.56 0.72 $41,777 $39,170 $45,082 0.94 0.87
Apr 2017 $8,477 $8,214 $10,268 0.97 0.80 $50,254 $47,384 $55,350 0.94 0.86
May 2017 $6,110 $9,406 $10,604 1.54 0.89 $56,364 $56,790 $65,953 1.01 0.86
Jun 2017 $6,982 $8,684 $11,807 1.24 0.74 $63,345 $65,474 $77,761 1.03 0.84
Jul 2017 $7,043 $7,702 $9,910 1.09 0.78 $70,388 $73,176 $87,670 1.04 0.83
Aug 2017  $13,912 $15,660 $10,002. 1.13 1.57 $84,301 $88,836 $97,672 1.05 0.91
Sep 2017 $10,103 $17,777 $20,206 1.76 0.88 $94,404 $106,613 $117,878 1.13 0.90
CTD $803,571 $804,663 $838,552 1.00 0.96
ACWP =  actual cost of work performed. CTD =  contract to date.
BCWP =  budgeted cost of work performed. EVMS = earned value management system.
BCWS = budgeted cost of work scheduled. FY = fiscal year.
CPI =  cost performance index. SPI =  schedule performance index.
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Office of River Protection CD Monthly Report — November 2017

EXC-01a: Fiscal Year Cost and Schedule Report

Data Set: FY 2017 Earned Value Data Data as of: September 2017
River Protection Project
Waste Treatment Plant (WTP) Project

EVMS Monthly and Fiscal Year Values
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Earned Value BCWS BCWP ACWP SPI CPI | FYBCWS | FYBCWP | FYACWP | FYSPI | FYCPI
Month
Oct 2016 $67,019 $58,321 $56,633 0.87 1.03  $67,019 $58,321  $56,633 0.87 1.03
Nov 2016 $59,361 $55,681 $56,299 0.94 0.99 $126,379  $114,002 $112,932 0.90 1.01
Dec 2016 $52,654 $55,489 $56,125 1.05 0.99 $179,033  $169,491 $169,057 0.95 1.00
Jan 2017 $52,807 $46,077 $40,881 0.87 1.13 $231,840 $215,568 $209,938 0.93 1.03
Feb 2017 $50,489 $49,354 $48,627 0.98 1.01 $282,329  $264,922 $258,565 0.94 1.02
Mar 2017 $78,183 $72,145 $75,415 0.92 0.96 $360,512  $337,067 $333,981 0.93 1.01
Apr 2017 $54,085 $55,376 $51,509 1.02] 1.08 $414,597  $392,443 $385,490 0.95 1.02
May 2017 $13,975 $39,451 $41,659 2.82 0.95 $428,572  $431,894 $427,148 1.01 1.01
Jun 2017 $55,640 $48,136 $47,667 0.87 1.01 $484,211  $480,030 $474,815 0.99 1.01
Jul 2017 $59,893 $51,954 $50,998 0.87 1.02 $544,105 $531,985 $525,813 0.98 1.01
Aug 2017 $58,557 $52,729 $56,871 0.90 0.93 $602,662  $584,714 $582,685 0.97 1.00
Sep 2017 $80,817 $72,173 $70,640 0.89 1.02 $683,479  $656,887 $653,325 0.96 1.01
PTD 410,511,594 $10,457,897 $10,383,414 0.99 1.01
ACWP = actual cost of work performed. EVMS = earned value management system.
BCWP =  budgeted cost of work performed. FY = fiscal year.
BCWS =  budgeted cost of work scheduled. PTD =  project to date.
CPI =  cost performance index. SPI =  schedule performance index.
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Office of River Protection CD Monthly Report — November 2017

EXC-01a: Fiscal Year Cost and Schedule Report

Data Set: FY 2017 Earned Value Data Data as of: September 2017
River Protection Project
Pretreatment Facility (WBS 1.01)

EVMS Monthly and Fiscal Year Values
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Earned Value BCWS BCWP ACWP SPI | CPI | FYBCWS | FYBCWP | FYACWP | FYSPI | FY CPI
Month

Oct2016  $12,193 $7,845 $8,196 0.64 0.96 $12,193  $7,845  $8,196  0.64  0.96
Nov 2016 $8,254 $6,654 $6,487 0.81 1.03  $20,447  $14,500 $14,684  0.71  0.99
Dec 2016 $4,851 $8,480 $7,738  1.75 1.10  $25,298  $22,980  $22,421  0.91  1.02
Jan 2017 $5,139 $5,539 $5,024 1.08 1.10  $30,437  $28,519  $27,445  0.94  1.04
Feb 2017 $4,765 $5,517 $5,361 1.16 1.03  $35,202  $34,036  $32,806  0.97  1.04
Mar 2017 $6,333 $6,286 $6,455 0.99 0.97  $41,535  $40,322  $39,261  0.97  1.03
Apr 2017 $5,382 $5,260 $4,917 0.98 1.07 $46,918  $45582  $44,178  0.97  1.03
May 2017 $4,718 $4,057 $4,110 0.86 0.99  $51,635  $49,639  $48,288  0.96  1.03
Jun 2017 $5,472 $4,073 $3,670 0.74 1.11  $57,107  $53,712  $51,958  0.94  1.03

Jul 2017 $5,510 $6,432 $5,841 1.17 1.10 $62,618  $60,144  $57,799  0.96  1.04
Aug 2017 $5,353 $4,184 $5958 0.78 0.70 $67,971  $64,328  $63,758  0.95  1.01
Sep2017  $24,861  $23,017  $22,030 0.93 1.04 $92,832  $87,345 $85,788  0.94  1.02

PTD $1,941,109 $1,937,585 $1,913,361 1.00 1.01

ACWP = actual cost of work performed. EVMS = earned value management system.
BCWP = budgeted cost of work performed. FY = fiscal year.

BCWS = budgeted cost of work scheduled. PTD =  project to date.

CPI =  cost performance index. SPI =  schedule performance index.
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Office of River Protection

CD Monthly Report — November 2017

EXC-01a: Fiscal Year Cost and Schedule Report
Data Set: FY 2017 Earned Value Data

Data as of: September 2017

River Protection Project
High-Level Waste Facility (WBS 1.03)

EVMS Monthly and Fiscal Year Values
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Earned Value BCWS BCWP ACWP SPI CPI FYBCWS | FYBCWP | FYACWP | FYSPI | FY CPI
Month
Oct 2016 $3,910 $4,231 $4,761 1.08 0.89 $3,910 $4,231 $4,761 1.08 0.89
Nov 2016 $4,855 $5,337 $4,930 1.10 1.08 $8,766 $9,568 $9,692 1.09 0.99
Dec 2016 $4,163 $4,292 $3,960 1.03 1.08 $12,929 $13,860 $13,652 1.07 1.02
Jan 2017 $3,343 $4,387 $3,702 1.31 1.19 $16,271 $18,247 $17,354 1.12 1.05
Feb 2017 $2,439 $2,491 $2,225 1.02 1.12 $18,710 $20,738 $19,579 1.11 1.06
Mar 2017 $3,425 $3,427 $3,098 1.00 1.11 $22,135 $24,165 $22,676 1.09 1.07
Apr 2017 $1,296 $2,292 $1,997 1.77 1.15 $23,431 $26,457 $24,674 1.13 1.07
May 2017 $2,594 $2,492 $2,345 0.96 1.06 $26,025 $28,949 $27,018 1.11 1.07
Jun 2017 $2,135 $1,991 $1,530 0.93 1.30 $28,160 $30,939 $28,549 1.10 1.08
Jul 2017 $3,196 $2,553 $2,449 0.80 1.04 $31,356 $33,493 $30,998 1.07 1.08
Aug 2017 $4,372 $3,309 $3,367 0.76  0.98 $35,728 $36,802 $34,365 1.03 1.07
Sep 2017 $13,912 $13,752 $13,032 0.99 1.06 $49,640 $50,553 $47,397 1.02 1.07
PTD $1,332,671 $1,332,135 $1,308,392 1.00 1.02
ACWP = actual cost of work performed. EVMS = earned value management system.
BCWP =  budgeted cost of work performed. FY = fiscal year.
BCWS =  budgeted cost of work scheduled. PTD =  project to date.
CPI =  cost performance index. SPI =  schedule performance index.
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Office of River Protection CD Monthly Report — November 2017

EXC-01a: Fiscal Year Cost and Schedule Report

Data Set: FY 2017 Earned Value Data Data as of: September 2017
River Protection Project
Low-Activity Waste Facility (WBS 1.02)

EVMS Monthly and Fiscal Year Values
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Earned Value | BCwsS BCWP ACWP SPI | CPI | FYBCWS | FYBCWP | FYACWP | FYSPI | FYCPI
Month

Oct 2016 $18,055 $14,539 $14,396. 0.81 1.01  $18,055 $14,539  $14,396 0.81 1.01
Nov 2016 $14,013 $14,564 $15,062 1.04 0.97  $32,068  $29,102  $29,458 0.91 0.99
Dec 2016 $12,629 415,785 $15,081 1.25 1.05  $44,697  $44,887  $44,539 1.00 1.01
Jan 2017 $14,122 $10,498 $9,286. 0.74 1.13  $58,818  $55,386  $53,825 0.94 1.03
Feb 2017 $13,603 $12,947 $12,282  0.95 1.05  $72,421  $68,333  $66,107 0.94 1.03
Mar 2017 $22,131 $17,933 $21,287 0.81 0.84  $94,552  $86,266  $87,395 0.91 0.99
Apr 2017 $14,450 $14,968 $15,573'  1.04 0.96 $109,002 $101,234 $102,967 0.93 0.98
May 2017  ($11,648) $9,459 $13,678 -0.81 0.69  $97,354 $110,693 $116,645 1.14 0.95
Jun 2017 $15,084 $13,971 $14,289 0.93 0.98 $112,438 $124,664 $130,934 1.11 0.95

Jul 2017 $18,103 $14,597 $15,147 0.81 0.96 $130,541 $139,261 $146,081 1.07 0.95
Aug 2017 $13,363 $14,807 $15,717  1.11 0.94 $143,904 $154,068 $161,798 1.07 0.95
Sep2017  $135,290  $134,173  $132,616 0.99 1.01 $279,194 $288,242 $294,414 1.03 0.98

PTD $1,728,224 $1,726,435 $1,730,607 1.00 1.00

ACWP = actual cost of work performed. EVMS = earned value management system.
BCWP = budgeted cost of work performed. FY = fiscal year.

BCWS =  budgeted cost of work scheduled. PTD =  project to date.

CPI =  cost performance index. SPI =  schedule performance index.
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Office of River Protection CD Monthly Report — November 2017

EXC-01a: Fiscal Year Cost and Schedule Report

Data Set: FY 2017 Earned Value Data Data as of: September 2017
River Protection Project
Balance of Facilities (WBS 1.05)

EVMS Monthly and Fiscal Year Values
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Earned Value | BCWS BCWP ACWP SPI | CPI | FYBCWS | FYBCWP | FYACWP | FYSPI | FYCPI
Month

Oct 2016 $5,977 $5,519 $6,535 0.92 0.84  $5977  $5519  $6,535  0.92  0.84
Nov 2016 $5,773 $5,120 $6,338 0.89 0.81 $11,751  $10,640  $12,874  0.91  0.83
Dec 2016 $7,799 $4,729 $5,843 0.61 0.81 $19,549  $15,369  $18,717  0.79  0.82
Jan 2017 $5,754 $4,219 $3,918 0.73 1.08  $25,304  $19,588  $22,634  0.77  0.87
Feb 2017 $3,635 $5,048 $5,197 1.39 0.97 $28,938  $24,636  $27,831  0.85  0.89
Mar 2017 $8,237 $6,862 $9,546  0.83 0.72 $37,175  $31,498 $37,378  0.85  0.84
Apr 2017 $5,228 $6,632 $6,364 1.27 1.04 $42,403  $38,130  $43,742  0.90  0.87
May 2017 ($3,611) $3,405 $4,480 -0.94 0.76  $38,793  $41,536  $48,222  1.07  0.86
Jun 2017 $5,387 $4,410 $5,282 0.82 0.83  $44,179  $45945  $53,504  1.04  0.86

Jul 2017 $5,507 $4,744 $5,172°  0.86 0.92  $49,686  $50,690  $58,677  1.02  0.86
Aug 2017 $5,449 $4,821 $5,511 0.88 0.87 $55,135  $55,511  $64,188  1.01  0.86
Sep2017  $89,603  $88,204  $87,293 0.98 1.01 $144,738 $143,715 $151,481  0.99  0.95

PTD  $672,344  $665,508  $674,744 0.99 0.9

ACWP = actual cost of work performed. EVMS = earned value management system.
BCWP =  budgeted cost of work performed. FY = fiscal year.

BCWS =  budgeted cost of work scheduled. PTD =  project to date.

CPI = cost performance index. SPI =  schedule performance index.
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Office of River Protection

CD Monthly Report — November 2017

EXC-01a: Fiscal Year Cost and Schedule Report
Data Set: FY 2017 Earned Value Data

Data as of: September 2017

River Protection Project
Analytical Laboratory (WBS 1.06)

EVMS Monthly and Fiscal Year Values
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Earned Value BCWS BCWP ACWP SPI CPI | FYBCWS | FYBCWP | FYACWP | FYSPI | FY CPI
Month
Oct 2016 $1,521 $1,470 $776  0.97 1.89 $1,521 $1,470 $776 0.97 1.89
Nov 2016 $1,661 $1,426 $777 0.86 1.83 $3,182 $2,896 $1,553 0.91 1.86
Dec 2016 $1,375 $1,098 $645 0.80 1.70 $4,557 $3,994 $2,198 0.88 1.82
Jan 2017 $1,309 $1,008 $466 0.77 2.16 $5,866 $5,001 $2,664 0.85 1.88
Feb 2017 $845 $1,141 $612 1.35 1.86 $6,711 $6,143 $3,277 0.92 1.87
Mar 2017 $1,791 $1,774 $1,109 0.99 1.60 $8,502 $7,916 $4,385 0.93 1.81
Apr 2017 $1,673 $1,241 $746  0.74 1.66 $10,174 $9,157 $5,131 0.90 1.78
May 2017 ($790) $887 $909 -1.12. 0.98 $9,384 $10,044 $6,040 1.07 1.66
Jun 2017 $1,456 $1,179 $498 0.81 2.37 $10,840 $11,223 $6,538 1.04 1.72
Jul 2017 $1,864 $1,411 $916 0.76 1.54 $12,705 $12,634 $7,453 0.99 1.70
Aug 2017 $2,331 $1,133 $745 0.49 1.52 $15,036 $13,768 $8,199 0.92 1.68
Sep 2017 $7,567 $7,515 $6,895 0.99 1.09 $22,602 $21,283 $15,093 0.94 1.41
PTD  $361,208  $357,857 $344,118 0.99 1.04
ACWP = actual cost of work performed. EVMS = earned value management system.
BCWP =  budgeted cost of work performed. FY = fiscal year.
BCWS =  budgeted cost of work scheduled. PTD =  project to date.
CPI = cost performance index. SPI =  schedule performance index.
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Waste Treatment Plant Project Percent Complete Status (Table)

Waste Treatment Plant Project - (LBL/Project Services) Percent Complete Status

Through September 2017

Construction
Unallocated Dollars

Procurement
Unallocated Dollars

Design/Engineering
Unallocated Dollars

Overall Facility Percent Complete

(Dollars - Millions) Unallocated Dollars

Performance
Measurement
Baseline
(PMB)

Budgeted Cost %

of Work Complete
Performed
(BCWP)

627.4
247.2
155.9
475
64.3

Performance | Budgeted %
Measurement| Cost of Work | complete
Baseline Performed
(PMB) (BCWP)

Performance [Budgeted Cost %
Measurement of Work Complete
Baseline Performed
[GYI)) (BCWP)

Performance
Measurement
Baseline
(PMB)

23114
756.6
498.1
406.2
682.0

4,654.3

1,007.5

1,007.5

Budgeted Cost %

of Work Complete
Performed
(BCWP)

1,483.9
5215
339.4
136.0
248.9

12,729.7
495.4

87%
90%
96%
21%
47%

Low-Activity Waste

Balance of Facilities

Analytical Lab

Direct Feed LAW

LBL Facility Services
) Total LBL

Project Services

64%
69%
68%
33%
36%
59%
49%
49%

1,521.8

77.7 72%

Total Project Services

495.4

Total LBL, DFLAW &

Project Services

5,661.9 3,225.1 1,037.6 81% 726.5 1,629.2 1,220.0 75%

Startup & Plant Operations
Unallocated Dollars

Performance
Measurement
Baseline
(PMB)

Budgeted %
Cost of Work | complete
Performed
(BCWP)

100%
100%

1,295.7

PT/HLW/SS Percent Complete Status Frozen as of September 2012 (due to project rebaselining efforts)

Project Management &
Shared Services
Unallocated Dollars

Performance Budgeted
Measurement [ Cost of Work | complete
Baseline Performed
(PMB) (BCWP)

100%
100%
100%
63%
29%

972.9

High-Level Waste 1,478.6 922.1 364.4 89% 433.9 561.1 2432 43%

119.2

nfa

Pretreatment 2,517.3 1,410.5 761.7 85% 679.9 890.0 378.6 43%

185.8

1,143.0
1,764.8

451.7 80%

1,565.5

Shared Services
Total HLW/PT/SS

Undistributed Budget

Total WTP

93% 1,436.5

2,887.6

4,726.9
8,722.8

3,632.6 1,047.0

2,173.1 1,948.9 1,124.8

14,384.7 9,190.3 3,210.7 2,792.2 2,292.0 1,623.9 4,516.8 2,984.8

Source: Preliminary WTP Contract Performance Report - Format 1, Data for September 2017

Note: In September 2012, the LBL Replan was incorporated into the project OTB baseline resulting in increases/decreases to the LBL facility budgets, which correspondingly increased/decreased the
facility/function to-date percent complete values. In October 2012, the PT/HLW/SS Interim Work Plan was incorporated into the project OTB baseline resulting in decreases to the PT/HLW/SS facility budgets, this
was due to a work scope shift from the Distributed budget to UB. Percent Complete Values shown for PT, HLW and SS have been frozen with the September 2012 values due to the Interim Work Plan and budgets
being moved into UB. UB value for the project for PT/HLW/SS is $2,014M. The percent complete values for the Total WTP are the current total LBL BCWP added to the frozen HLW/PT/SS BCWP values. In March
2014, Project Controls and Project Management work scope was moved out of Shared Services control accounts into the facilties with new control accounts being set up in the facilities. These will now be seen
under Project Management/Shared Services by facility. The Shared Services PMB value has not been changed to reflect this change due to the freeze on HLW/PT and SS and the budgets remaining in UB. October
2014 datareflects the incorporation of Direct Feed LAW and the split of Shared Services into LBL Facility Services and Project Services. March 2016 LBL percent complete data is a total of LAW-BOF-LAB-DFLAW
and LBL Facility Services. The Project Services Allocation account (zPSA), as shown on the CPR Format 1, is not added to LBL for percent complete purposes.
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453.5

2,054.2

nfa
1,338.1

1,338.1 73%

2,311.0 1,373.0






